
STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD
AGENDA

Venue: Bainbridge Room, The Copeland Centre, Catherine Street, 
Whitehaven. CA28 7SJ 

Date: Monday, 12th August, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Contact Officer: Clive Willoughby               Tel: 01946 598328

1. Appointment of Chair 

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 June 2019 1 - 2

5. NDA Mission Progress Report 3 - 20

6. Nuclear Position Statements 21 - 22

7. Nuclear Sector Deal - Verbal Update 

8. Nuclear Projects Update 23 - 28

9. Exempt Information 

The Chair to move:
That under Section 100 (a) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the 
grounds that, if they were present, there could be disclosed to them exempt 
information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.

10. Planning - Verbal Update 

Public Document Pack



11. Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board will be held on 
Tuesday 22 October 2019 at 2:00pm (venue to be confirmed).

Membership: Councillors Felicity Wilson (Deputy Chair), David Banks, Sean Cullen, 
Gemma Dinsdale, David Moore, Steven Morgan and Sam Pollen

Contacts: Direct Dial: 01946 598328
E-mail: clive.willoughby@copeland.gov.uk
Website: www.copeland.gov.uk



STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 4 JUNE 2019

Present: Councillors Felicity Wilson (in the Chair), David Banks, Gemma Dinsdale, David 
Moore, Steven Morgan, Sam Pollen

Officers: Steve Smith (Interim Nuclear Projects Manager) and Robert Ward (Nuclear Sector 
Development Manager)

SN 19/1 Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received.

SN 19/2 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interests made at this meeting. 

SN 19/3 Minutes of the Meeting held on  6 February 2019 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019 be signed by the 
Chair as a correct record.

SN 19/4 Nuclear Team Overview 

The Nuclear Sector Development Manager introduced a report, which outlined the role, scope 
and membership of the Nuclear Team, to inform all Members including new Members of the 
Board following recent local elections. 

The report provided Members with an analysis of current work-streams and an indication of 
priority issues that would need to be considered by the Board over coming months. Following 
discussion around the detailed elements of the work-streams it was:

RESOLVED:- that Members note the information presented in the report and familiarise 
themselves with the issues covered on recent SNEB agendas.

Cllrs Banks and Pollen requested paper copies of a number of the references cited in the 
paper.

SN 19/5 Nuclear Position Statements 

The Board considered a report that provided the background on the role and purpose of the 
Council’s Nuclear Position Statements and the need for the Statements to be updated in light 
of a range of international, national and local policy drivers, as described within the paper. 
Following a number of comments it was:

RESOLVED:- that Members of the Board provide comments on the draft position statements 
to be circulated in advance of the next meeting of the Board, for endorsement at that meeting 
and for subsequent consideration by Executive.

SN 19/6 Nuclear Prospectus 

The Board received a report setting out the background and purpose behind a proposal to 
prepare a new Economic Vision and a Nuclear Prospectus document for Copeland, which will 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



highlight the value of West Cumbria’s nuclear capability, skills and assets in delivery of the 
Government’s Industrial Strategy and Nuclear Sector Deal. Members sought clarification on a 
number of issues including the target audience for the prospectus and links to the Industrial 
Strategy.

RESOLVED:- that Members of the Board note the proposal contained within the paper.

SN 19/7 Nuclear Projects 

The Interim Nuclear Projects Manager updated the Board on Nuclear projects principally the  
Moorside Project, the North West Coast Connections Project and the Government’s search for 
a willing community and suitable site for a Geological Disposal Facility (GDF). It was noted 
that a new Energy White paper is expected from Government in the summer which may set 
out the context for the role of new nuclear in the future energy generation strategy for the UK 
and similarly a consultation is awaited on a new National Policy Statement (NPS) for large 
scale nuclear power stations to replace the current NPS which covers the period to 2025. In 
relation to GDF it was noted that following the launch of the Government’s ‘Working with 
Communities’ policy in December the Council had embarked on a programme of Member 
briefings with the ultimate aim of developing a Council position over the coming months. The 
programme was put on hold during the period of local elections but would now be re-started 
with the next session identified for 17th July. 

RESOLVED :- that the update be received. 

SN 19/8 Exempt Information 

The Deputy Chair moved and it was duly seconded and
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded for the next item of business in view of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 4 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.

SN 19/9 Planning Update 

The Principal Planning Officer provided the Board with an update of developments on the 
Sellafield site.

RESOLVED:- That the Update be noted.

SN 19/10 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board will be held on a date to be 
confirmed.

The Meeting closed at 4.15 pm

Chair

Page 2



STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD 120819

Nuclear Decommissioning Authority (NDA) | Mission Progress Report

LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham, Chief Executive Officer
REPORT AUTHOR: Mitchell McCombe & Rob Ward

Summary:

The Nuclear Decommissioning Authority (NDA) has published a Mission Progress Report. This 
is the first-of-a-kind document that outlines the progress made against the NDA’s Strategy. 
The Board will receive a presentation from NDA officials on the progress report followed by 
an opportunity to ask questions.

Recommendation:

1. That Members familiarise themselves with the Mission Progress Report and provide any 
comments or queries the Nuclear Sector Development Manager following the meeting.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1. The NDA is required by law to produce an Annual Report and Accounts every year to 
Parliament under obligations outlined in the Energy Act of 2004. Alongside these 
reports, in response to a recommendation by the Public Accounts Committee in 
relation to openness and transparency of the NDA’s progress reporting, on 4th July 
2019 the NDA published a “Mission Progress Report” (“The Report”).

1.2. The Report is Appended to this paper for reference and is available via the following 
link:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/nuclear-decommissioning-authority-
mission-progress-report 

1.3. The report is aligned to the NDA’s 4 strategic themes:

 Spent Fuels: to ensure safe, secure and cost-effective lifecycle management of 
spent fuels;

 Nuclear Materials: to ensure safe, secure and cost-effective lifecycle 
management of nuclear materials;

 Integrated Waste Management: to ensure that wastes are managed in a 
manner that protects people and the environment, now and in the future, and 
in ways that comply with government policies and provide value for money;

 Site Decommissioning & Remediation: to decommission and remediate our 
designated sites, and release them for other uses.

1.4. The figures in The Report are correct as of 31st March 2019. As data matures, along 
with the reduction of uncertainty of the inventory and the progression in the lifecycle, 
it will be subject to change.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/govern
[...]
stored safely and securely. 
However, the longevity of the plutonium storage in the absence of a decision about 
disposition is something that we expect the host community to be engaged on.

2.3. Management of Higher Activity Radioactive Waste

Copeland Borough Council supports the NDA’s move to an Integrated Waste 
Management strategy incorporating Low, Intermediate and High-Level Waste, but is 
opposed to the proliferation of nuclear waste disposal sites away from the existing 
nuclear licensed sites across Copeland. The Council will seek to form a view on the 
benefits or otherwise of proposals relating to the Near Surface Disposal (NSD) of 
Intermediate Level Wastes (ILW) and will await further information from the NDA on 
this approach before forming that view.

The Council recognises that until such a time as a GDF or other long-term 
management solution is available, radioactive waste must be stored safely and 
securely. Where this results in consolidated storage at Sellafield, the Council expects 
the NDA and waste producers to mitigate any negative consequences for Copeland’s 
communities and the environment. The positive social and economic benefits 

Page 4



associated with such developments will be proportionate to the critical national 
service that the Borough continues to provide.

2.4. Site Decommissioning & Remediation: 

Based on the expected publication of the National Narrative on Waste Management 
in the Context of Sustainable Decommissioning and Clean-up, the Council will seek to 
form a view on the benefits or otherwise of proposals relating to the options under 
consideration by the NDA for Site Decommissioning and Remediation.

3. Conclusion

3.1. Members will receive a presentation of The Report by NDA officials, followed by 
opportunity for questions.

3.2. Members are asked to submit any comments or queries to the Nuclear Sector 
Development Manager following the meeting, for inclusion in a formal response to 
the NDA, if required.

APP
[...]
n by 2025 (Winfrith)

- the next land to be remediated by 2020 (Harwell) - the next land to be dedesignated or reused by 2020 (LLWR)

Site Decommissioning
and Remediation

To decommission and 
remediate our designated 
sites, and release 
them for other uses.  
Strategy 2016, p24

0
sites in 
interim state

Buildings (radioactive) 
Opening stock  
New builds 
Total  

Sites
Opening stock 
Final disposal tbc
Total 

ESTIMATED LIFETIME INVENTORY - SINCE 2005

803
90

893

17
?

17

Land (designated hectares)

Opening stock 
Final disposal tbc
Total 

1,046
 ?

1,046

Opening 
stock
2005 

MISSION END
Opening 

stock
2005 

Land (remediated hectares)

Opening stock 
Interim State
Possible contamination
End state
Total

1,046
79

650
317

1,046

ALL BUILDINGS COMPLETED PRIMARY FUNCTION BY 21252

total area 
potential/known
land contaminated

1,046 
total

411 
total

236 
total

13

P
age 20



STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD 120819

Nuclear Position Statements

LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham, Chief Executive Officer
REPORT AUTHOR: Rob Ward, Nuclear Sector Development Manager

Summary

In recognition of the role that the nuclear sector plays in Copeland’s economy and community, 
since 2015 the Council has maintained a suite of Nuclear Position Statements. These 
statements ensure that the Council’s interactions with the nuclear sector consistently reflect 
the Council’s agreed position on nuclear matters.

In June, the Board agreed to the proposed process for adoption of the statements by the 
council. This paper concludes the next step of that process: production of a consolidated set 
of position statements incorporating comments from members of the Board.

Recommendations

That members of the Board:

1. Agree the consolidated draft position statements, subject to final amendments;
2. Escalate the Position Statements for endorsement by Executive Committee;
3. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officer in cooperation with the Chair of the 

Board and the Portfolio Holder for Nuclear and Corporate Services to review any 
statements where there is an urgent need, before the next annual update.

1. Introduction

1.1. In recognition of the role that the nuclear sector plays in Copeland’s economy, 
community and environment, since 2015 the Council has maintained a suite of 
Nuclear Position Statements. These statements ensure that the Council’s interactions 
with nuclear sector partners consistently reflect the Council agreed position on 
nuclear matters.

2. Background

2.1. Members will recall that, in June it was agreed that, at the next Board meeting, an 
updated set of statements would be presented for approval and a request made to 
escalate these agreed statements for consideration by Executive Committee and 
subsequently for endorsement by Full Council.

2.2. This set of consolidated statements was issued to members on 25th July 2019, with a 
request to provide any further comment prior to this meeting.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



3. Next Steps

3.1. Members are requested to:

 Agree the consolidated position statements, subject to final amendments;
 Escalate the Position Statements for consideration by Executive Committee;
 Delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officer in cooperation with the Chair of 

the Board and the Portfolio Holder for Nuclear and Corporate Services to review 
any statements where there is an urgent need, before the next annual update.

Page 22



1

STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD 120819

Nuclear Projects Update 

LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham, Chief Executive Officer
REPORT AUTHOR: Steve Smith, Nuclear Programmes and Projects Manager

Summary and Recommendation:

This paper provides a summary update of key projects specifically the Moorside Project, and 
the Governments proposals for the provision of a Geological Disposal Facility (GDF) for 
higher activity radioactive waste.  

Members are asked to;

1. Note the current position in relation to the Moorside Project.
2. Agree to delegate the approval of the consultation response to the Regulated Asset Base 

funding model for new nuclear projects consultation to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Chair of SNEB and the Portfolio Holder for Nuclear and Corporate 
Services.

3. Note the publication by Government of the National Policy Statement for a GDF and 
support proposals to continue the Member briefing programme on the Government’s 
proposals to provide a GDF. 

1. The Moorside Project

Members will recall that Toshiba/NuGeneration Ltd ceased any further development of the Moorside 
Project in March this year, when the site returned to the ownership of the Nuclear Decommissioning 
Authority (NDA).

Since then there are two further developments for Members’ interest.

1.1 Regulated Asset Base (RAB) model for new nuclear projects

On 22nd July, Government launched a consultation process seeking views, on their proposals for a 
Regulated Asset Base (RAB) funding model for new nuclear projects, and to seek views from 
stakeholders on its high-level design principles. A full copy of the consultation document can be 
viewed at the following link; https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/regulated-asset-base-
rab-model-for-nuclear.

In recognition of the difficulties experienced by developers of large-scale nuclear power-generation 
projects Government have developed a revised funding model which they propose will be sustainable 
and represent value for money for consumers. RAB-funded infrastructure schemes have attracted 
investment from the private sector of around £160 billion over the last 30 years. The RAB model 
involves an economic regulator granting a licence to a company to charge a regulated price to users 
of the infrastructure. The RAB model is more fully described in Box 1 below.

Page 23

Agenda Item 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/regulated-asset-base-rab-model-for-nuclear
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/regulated-asset-base-rab-model-for-nuclear


2

The Government has concluded that by providing regulated returns a RAB model has the potential to 
reduce the cost of raising private finance for new nuclear projects, thereby reducing consumer bills 
and maximising value for money for consumers and taxpayers. The consultation closes on 14th 
October. 

In the introduction to the consultation, Government identifies the important role that nuclear power 
plants play currently, in generating around 20% of our power needs and in the future to meet growing 
demands and contribute to our targets around zero greenhouse-gas emissions by 2050. The document 
states that Government ‘should be prepared to support further new nuclear projects in the years 
ahead, if they can be delivered at a competitive price and each individual project represents value for 
money’.

The primary objective of a nuclear RAB model would be to enable the delivery of new nuclear projects 
and reduce the cost of this additional nuclear capacity. This would be achieved through: 

a) attracting private capital to finance new nuclear projects in the UK; 

b) incentivising the private sector, through robust regulatory mechanisms and competition 
where possible, to deliver new nuclear projects on time and to budget; and 

c) enabling a financing structure and cost of capital which is as efficient as possible in order to 
reduce the total financing costs of new nuclear projects to consumers.  

Page 24



3

The Government envisage that in order to attract low cost capital at the scale required, a nuclear RAB 
model would have the following key elements: 

a) Government protection for investors and consumers against specific remote, low 
probability but high impact risk events, through a set of contractual arrangements (the 
‘Government Support Package’ or ‘GSP’); 

b) A fair sharing of costs and risks between consumers and investors, established through an 
‘Economic Regulatory Regime’ (ERR);  

c) An economic regulator (the ‘Regulator’) to operate the ERR; and 

d) A route for funds to be raised from energy suppliers to support new nuclear projects, with 
the amount set through the ERR, during both the construction and operational phases (the 
‘Revenue Stream’).

Details regarding these elements are described further in the consultation document. 

Conclusion:

Whilst the consultation is clearly aimed at nuclear new build developers and financiers it is proposed 
that the Council submit a high-level response to the consultation, supporting the principles of 
Government identifying a model that allows such large scale schemes, as that proposed for the 
Moorside site, to be funded in a sustainable and affordable manner for both investors and consumers. 
It is proposed that the final submission be approved for submission by the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chair of SNEB and the Portfolio Holder for Nuclear and Corporate Services. 

1.2 New Nuclear Local Authorities Group (NNLAG) – Conference and Hinkley Point Longitudinal 
Study

The New Nuclear Local Authorities Group (NNLAG) is a special interest group of the Local Government 
Association. Its membership is made up of those local authorities who are involved in and/or impacted 
by proposals for new large-scale nuclear new build projects. Copeland Borough Council is a member, 
and the organisation’s secretarial and administrative support is currently led by the Isle of Anglesey 
County Council. 

NNLAG recently held its biennial conference in Somerset between 19th and 21st June.  The Council was 
represented by Cllr Moore, Nuclear and Corporate Services Portfolio Holder and Mitchell McCombe, 
Nuclear Sector Development Officer. The conference received a presentation from Chris Bowbrick, 
Deputy Director for Nuclear Generation Policy, Sector Deal and International at the Department for 
Business Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) on the Government’s clean growth and zero carbon 
ambitions and the case for nuclear new build. There was then an opportunity to answer questions on 
the Energy White Paper and Regulatory Asset Base model for nuclear projects.  The conference also 
included updates from all local authorities hosting proposals for new nuclear sites in which Cllr Moore 
updated delegates on the current situation with Moorside and the development of a nuclear 
prospectus. Additionally the conference heard from the Heart of the South West LEP, the National 
College for Nuclear Southern Hub and the local Construction, Skills, & Innovation Centre. Delegates 

Page 25



4

were then provided with an opportunity to visit these facilities as well as visit the Hinkley Point C 
construction site.

The conference also heard an update from consultants from Oxford Brookes University appointed to 
carry out a ‘Longitudinal Study’ of the economic impacts of Hinkley Point C power station 
development. Members may recall that the Council agreed to be a contributing partner to the study 
which will provide useful learning and recommendations for future NNB projects, and will be helpful 
to us if/when the Moorside project comes back on stream.  It could also be relevant for other NSIPs 
and major projects. The final draft of the report is expected in September and a copy will be made 
available to SNEB Members at the next meeting. 

Finally, publication by Government of a revised National Policy Statement (NPS) for new nuclear 
power stations to cover the period 2026 to 2035 is still awaited. The NPS as well as providing the 
planning and development guidance for developers to develop their proposals for a Development 
Consent Order application and the Planning Inspectorate to assess those applications, should also 
confirm the nomination of the Moorside for inclusion within the range of sites expected to be 
deployed within this period.

2. Geological Disposal Infrastructure Siting Process

Members will recall that in December of last year, Government published the policy document 
‘Working with Communities: long term manage
[...]
frastructure

In July, Government published the ‘National Policy Statement (NPS) for Geological Disposal 
Infrastructure’ (see link https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/national-policy-statement-
for-geological-disposal-infrastructure ). This followed a period of consultation between January and 
April on a draft document, on which the Council, through discussion at a previous meeting of SNEB, 
provided comments. Members will recall that the proposal for a GDF had previously been determined 
as a Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project (NSIP) under the Planning Act 2008 and as such 
Government is required to prepare a NPS. The aim of the NPS is to:

1) Guide the developer (RWM Ltd) in preparing any application for development consent;

2) Guide the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) to consider the application; and

3) Provide the framework to allow the Secretary of State to consider the recommendation from 
PINS and make a decision on the Development Consent Application.  

The NPS for geological disposal covers:

 Any deep geological facility for disposing of waste; and
 The deep borehole investigations necessary to characterise the geology at a particular site to 

enable assessment of the site’s suitability.

The NPS sets out:

 The Infrastructure covered by the NPS;

 Considerations for (a) borehole investigations and (b) the development of the GDF itself along 
with related sustainability and habitats considerations as assessed by the Strategic 
Environmental Assessment (SEA) and Habitats Regulations Assessments (HRA);

 The policy framework for the GDF and the need for geological disposal infrastructure;

 Assessment principles including those around Health, Safety, Security and Environment; and

 Impacts and Mitigation across a broad range of economic, social, health and environmental 
considerations.

As with any Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project, the role of local planning authorities is 
limited.  However, within any NSIP there are requirements to consult communities, statutory bodies 
and other interested parties:

 Before submitting an application for development consent, the Planning Act 2008 requires 
that the development must be publicised, and a ‘Statement of Community Consultation’ 
produced.

 Once the application for development consent is submitted to the Secretary of State (SoS), 
the Planning Inspectorate has a period of 28 days to decide if the application meets the 
standard required to be accepted for examination. During this period local authorities will be 

Page 27

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/national-policy-statement-for-geological-disposal-infrastructure
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/national-policy-statement-for-geological-disposal-infrastructure


6

invited to make representations to the SoS regarding their view on whether consultation was 
adequate.

 If an application is accepted there will be a 3 month ‘pre-examination’ phase during which the 
public will be able to provide their views on the application. Everyone who makes a relevant 
representation will be invited to attend a meeting chaired by an Inspector.

 The Planning Inspectorate then has 6 months to carry out their examination of the application. 
Relevant local authorities will be able to submit Local Impact Reports and those who made 
representations in the ‘pre-examination’ phase will be able to provide more information on 
their views. Chapter 5 of the NPS for the GDF provides policy and guidance on generic impacts 
that may assist Local Planning Authorities in preparing Local Impact Reports.

2.2 Further Member briefing sessions

At the Member briefing session in July a number of questions relating to the technical aspects of a 
GDF were raised. In view of this and as part of the continuing programme to understand the reasons 
why GDF is the Governments chosen long term management option it is proposed that an invitation 
is extended to representatives from the Committee on Radioactive Waste Management (CoRWM) to 
attend a future Members briefing session.

Page 28


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 June 2019
	5 NDA Mission Progress Report
	Appendix A NDA Mission Progress Report

	6 Nuclear Position Statements
	8 Nuclear Projects Update





Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 12 AUGUST 2019

Present: Councillors Felicity Wilson, David Banks, Sean Cullen, Gemma Dinsdale, David Moore, 
Steven Morgan and Sam Pollen.

Officers: Steve Smith (Interim Nuclear Projects Manager), Robert Ward (Nuclear Sector 
Development Manager), Mitchell McCombe (Nuclear Sector Development Officer), Heather 
Morrison (Principal Planning Officer), Clive Willoughby (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Andrew Clarke (Communications and Engagement Manager).

Also Present: Sue Lawson and Kelly Anderson (Nuclear Decommissioning Authority).

SN 19/11 Appointment of Chair 

It was proposed by Councillor Sam Pollen duly seconded and 

RESOLVED – That Councillor Steven Morgan be appointed Chair of the Strategic Nuclear and 
Energy Board for the Municipal Year 2019/2020.

SN 19/12 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

SN 19/13 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Sam Pollen declared a personal interest in the agenda items due to being employed 
by Sellafield Limited.

Dave Banks declared a personal interest in the agenda items due to being employed by 
Sellafield Limited. 

Felicity Wilson declared a personal interest in the agenda items due to being in receipt of a 
pension from the nuclear industry. 

Steven Morgan declared a personal interest in the agenda items due to having worked in the 
nuclear industry.

SN 19/14 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 June 2019 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2019 be signed by the Chair as a 
correct record.



SN 19/15 NDA Mission Progress Report 

Sue Lawson and Kelly Anderson (Nuclear Decommissioning Authority) introduced their 
Mission Progress Report which outlined the progress made against the NDA’s Strategy. The 
Mission Progress Report was published in July 2019 and the next step, which runs to 
September 2019, was to engage with stakeholders.

During the discussion that followed, members welcomed the report and made a number of 
recommendations that in their view would improve it further.
These included:-

 A yearly refresh - in line with the annual business plan.
 The inclusion of more site specific information, particularly Sellafield.
 More detail on each building within the Sellafield site.
 Inclusion of MoD nuclear material.
 A plan for the Sellafield site, as areas within it become vacant.
 The inclusion of a section on socio-economics.

Members were advised that any further comments could be made to the Nuclear Sector 
Development Manager.

Sue Lawson and Kelly Anderson were thanked for their attendance and presentation.

RESOLVED:- that 
a) The NDA’s Mission Progress Report presentation be received, and
b) Comments made by Members be noted.  

SN 19/16 Nuclear Position Statements 

Members were reminded that since 2015, the Council had maintained a suite of Nuclear 
Position Statements.

At the last meeting held on 4 June 2019, members of this Board were asked to provide 
comment on the draft position statements.

Following receipt of comments, updated draft statements were circulated to members.

During discussion of this item, a request was made that a further meeting of this Board be 
held to consider the draft Nuclear Position Statements, before making a recommendation to 
Executive.

RESOLVED:- that a further meeting of the Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board be arranged to 
consider the draft Nuclear Position Statements, before making a recommendation to 
Executive.



SN 19/17 Nuclear Sector Deal 

Members were advised that a paper was presented to the Board in December 2018 outlining 
the potential opportunities for Copeland presented by the Nuclear Sector Deal, which was an 
agreement between government and industry on sector-specific issues. This set out how the 
nuclear sector would contribute to delivering the UK industrial strategy and contribute to the 
UK’s low carbon energy future.

A governance structure has been put in place to deliver the sector deal, based around 5 
working groups:

 Legacy Cost Reduction – Waste Management and R&D subgroups
 New Build Cost Reduction
 Winning UK Business (domestic and international)
 People/Skills – NSSG
 Innovation and R&D – Nuclear Innovation Research Advisory Board

On the basis of the recommendation made by the board in December, contact had been 
made with the leads of these groups. As this Sector Deal is shaping the way the sector works, 
and as we develop our understanding it is intended to bring further updates to the Board for 
information.

Members were also advised that this update tied into a number of previous papers presented 
to the board:

National Decommissioning & Waste Management Pipeline

Led by the Legacy Cost Reduction group, the pipeline was published earlier this year and set 
out in one place the opportunities to deliver better value for money through innovations and 
collaboration, and to develop the sector’s ability to leverage its world leading capabilities in 
decommissioning and waste management to drive exports.

Sellafield Ltd and LLWR Ltd have been heavily involved in this piece of work

Industrial Challenge Funding for UK SMR project

£18m of funding has been awarded to the UK SMR consortium, which includes National 
Nuclear Laboratories. We would continue to work with NNL, the supply chain, BECBC and the 
Cumbria LEP to ensure that Copeland was recognised as the go-to place for supply chain 
support and deployment.

Delay to BEIS AMR Competition Phase 2 announcement

Members may recall a paper presented to the Board in Feb 2019 on the BEIS Advanced 
Modular Reactor competition.

Government was due to commit to circa £40m investment in 3 or 4 technology vendors to 
take technology towards commercial deployment (likely early 2030s onwards). An 
announcement was expected in early June, but this was delayed.



Copeland will continue to maintain awareness and engage through a “Team Cumbria” 
approach, reporting any updates to the board.

Cumbria LEP Nuclear Sector Panel update

Members would be aware that under the LEP’s new governance structure, a nuclear sector 
panel had been established. This has met twice so far, and at the last meeting had an update 
on developments from the Sector Deal working groups. This presentation could be made 
available to members of the Board on request.

The panel was developing a sector growth plan, which would set out how Cumbria would 
contribute to delivery of the Local Industrial Strategy, Sector Deal and UK Industrial Strategy 
and hence stimulate local growth.

Nuclear Prospectus Progress

A paper presented to this Board in June 2019, regarding the development of a Nuclear 
Prospectus for West Cumbria, which would sit alongside the new Copeland Economic Vision 
and set out how the capability, skills and assets here could help to deliver the Sector Deal, 
Local Industrial Strategy and UK Industrial Strategy and would be aimed at attracting 
investment into the area.

Proposals include a period of stakeholder engagement (Aug – Sept) to develop the document, 
which is planned to be completed by End October (depending on timing of potential Energy 
White Paper). 

It was suggested that a Focus Group for engagement for this Board be set up in next few 
weeks.

RESOLVED:- that 
a) the update be received, and
b) a Focus Group for this Board be set up to consider the Nuclear Prospectus for West 

Cumbria.

SN 19/18 Nuclear Projects Update 

The Nuclear Programmes and Projects Manager provided the Board with a brief history and 
overview of the Moorside Project.
Members were advised of a Government consultation that launched in July 2019 which was 
seeking views on their proposals for a Regulated Asset Base funding model for new nuclear 
projects and stakeholders views on its high level design principles.

Members requested further details on the implications before any agreement on the 
consultation response could be made and asked that this be brought back to the Board at a 
future meeting.

The Board was also updated on the Geological Disposal Infrastructure Siting process.



As part of the continuing awareness programme further Member briefings were being 
arranged, including the Committee on Radioactive Waste Management (CoRWM).

RESOLVED:- that
a) The current position in relation to the Moorside Project be noted,
b) Further details regarding the Regulated Asset Base funding model be sought and 

referred back to the Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board, 
c) The publication by the Government of the National Policy Statement for a Geological 

Disposal Facility be noted, and
d) Member awareness briefings continue.  

SN 19/19 Exempt Information 

RESOLVED – that the press and public be excluded for the remaining items of business in view 
of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

SN 19/20 Planning 

The Principal Planning Officer provided the Board with an update of developments at 
Sellafield Limited.

(Note: Councillor Felicity Wilson left the meeting during this item at 3:45pm)

RESOLVED:- That the Update be noted.

SN 19/21 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board will be held on Tuesday 22 
October 2019 at 2:00pm, in the Bainbridge Room, The Copeland Centre, Whitehaven.

The Meeting closed at 4.00 pm 

Chair


